

CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Meeting Venue:

Date: Apr 19, 2018 - 7:00 PM

Location: Collingswood Community Center
30 W. Collings Avenue
Collingswood, NJ 08108

- a. Call to Order
- b. Roll Call
- c. Sunshine Law Statement
- d. Pledge of Allegiance
- e. COMMUNITY AWARD - Jerry Cabnet (Freeholder Moen)
- f. YOUNG COMMUNITY LEADER - Josie Cook (Freeholder Young)
- g. SUSTAINABILITY AWARD - Lorraine Prince (Freeholder Young)
- h. SPECIAL PRESENTATION - National Volunteer Week (Freeholder Nash)
- i. EMPLOYEE OF THE MONTH (Freeholder Rodriguez)
- j. PUBLIC HEARING ON BOND ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY, IN CONNECTION WITH THE RENOVATION OF LINCOLN HALL AND THE REPLACEMENT OF CERTAIN ROOFING AND VENTILATION SYSTEMS IN VARIOUS BUILDINGS AT THE BLACKWOOD (GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP) CAMPUS OF THE CAMDEN COUNTY COLLEGE, AND APPROPRIATING \$3,600,000 THEREFOR, AND PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF \$3,600,000 IN BONDS OR NOTES OF THE COUNTY TO FINANCE SUCH APPROPRIATIONS.

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION

- k. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING, PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40a:4-8, THE 2018 CAMDEN COUNTY BUDGET TO BE READ BY TITLE ONLY

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION

- l. PUBLIC HEARING ON RESOLUTION TO EXCEED THE COUNTY BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14) FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2018

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION

- m. PUBLIC HEARING ON THE 2018 CAMDEN COUNTY BUDGET, AS INTRODUCED AND APPROVED
- n. RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2018 BUDGET AS INTRODUCED AND APPROVED

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION

- o. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADOPTION OF THE 2018 CAMDEN COUNTY BUDGET, AS AMENDED

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION

- p. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

- q. Comptroller's Report
- r. Correspondence
- s. Open meeting to the Public for discussion of Resolutions to be acted upon.
- t. Resolutions
- u. Open Meeting to the Public
- v. Open Meeting to the Freeholders
- w. Adjournment

Resolutions

Resolutions proposed by or on behalf of Freeholder Shin Angulo

1. Resolution authorizing an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and Naik Consulting Group, P.C., for Professional Engineering Services for a Concept Development Study for certain intersection improvements, in the City of Camden, in the amount of \$320,381.34 - CAF#9900205121.
2. Resolution authorizing an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and Consulting and Municipal Engineers, for Professional Engineering Services for Construction Management / Construction Inspection of CR 561 (Haddon Avenue) Gateway Project at the Intersection of Haddon Avenue, Mt. Ephraim Avenue, Pine Avenue, and Line Street, in the City of Camden, in the amount of \$124,702.82 - CAF#9900205123.
3. Resolution amending an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and Maser Consulting, P.A., for the provision of additional closely related design services of Hampton Road (CR 623) from Cuthbert Boulevard (CR 636) to Chapel Avenue (CR 626), in the Township of Cherry Hill, in the amount of \$24,834.71 - CAF#9900205098.
4. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (Bid# ESCNJ 15/16-08), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and Cherry Valley Tractor Sales, Inc., for the purchase of one (1) tractor, under the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey Cooperative Pricing System ID#65-MCESCCPS, in the amount of \$128,725.43 - CAF#9900205107.
5. Resolution authorizing Change Order No. 1 (Bid B-6/2017), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and Richard E. Pierson Construction Co., Inc., for replacement of the East Atlantic Avenue Bridge (CR 729) over Nicholson Road (CR 635), in the Borough of Audubon, for a decrease in the amount of \$363.97.
6. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (Bid B-4/2018), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) and National Paving Co., Inc., for hot mix asphalt, on an "as-needed" basis.
7. Resolution authorizing the submission of a Grant Application, by the County of Camden (Department of Public Works) to the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission (DVRPC), for the Transportation and Community Development Initiative Grant, for a planning study to focus on Connecting Transportation and Land Use along Haddon Avenue in the City of Camden, in the amount of \$125,000.00.
8. Resolution accepting the findings outlined in the Economic Development and Professional Architectural Design Services for the Walter Rand Transportation Center Final Report.
9. Resolution endorsing the Borough of Magnolia's Resolution No. 2018-57, approving the placement of "Cross Traffic Does Not Stop (W4-4P)" Traffic Plaques on the Stop Signs on East Atlantic Avenue (CR 727) at the Intersection of West Lincoln Avenue.

Resolutions proposed by or on behalf of Freeholder Moen

10. Resolution establishing the 2018 Tax Assessment for the Camden County Library Commission.
11. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Robert Ganter Contractors, Inc., for repair of the roof and associated gutter system at the Child Advocacy Center, in the amount of \$39,500.00 - CAF#9900205203.
12. Resolution authorizing an Amendment to Contract (Bid A-39/2017), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Tutor Perini Building Corp., for renovations and alterations to the 5th and 6th Floors at Camden City Hall, awarding Bid Alternates 1, 2 and 3, in the total amount of \$283,051.00 - CAF#9900205316.

13. Resolution authorizing Change Order No. 1 (Bid A-38/2017), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Tutor Perini Building Corp., for demolition of the Camden City Hall 5th and 6th Floors, for an increase in the amount of \$228,229.00 - CAF#9900205317.
14. Resolution authorizing Change Order No. 2 (Bid A-38/2017), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Tutor Perini Building Corp., for demolition of the Camden City Hall 5th and 6th Floors, for an increase in the amount of \$90,043.00 – CAF#9900205402.
15. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-80910), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Pedroni Fuel Company, for the purchase and delivery of unleaded fuel.
16. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-82767), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Majestic Oil Company, for the purchase and delivery of diesel fuel.
17. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-81619), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Haworth Inc., for the provision of office workstations and supporting systems furniture, in the amount of \$191,064.91 - CAF#9900205326.
18. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-81714), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Group Lacasse, for the provision of furniture for private offices and conference rooms, in the amount of \$176,153.45 - CAF#9900205327.
19. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-81630), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Mayline Office Furniture, for the provision of shelving for file rooms, storage rooms and document production areas, in the amount of \$15,211.80 - CAF#9900205230.
20. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-81619), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Haworth Inc., for the provision of lateral files for private offices, conference rooms, file rooms and document production areas, in the amount of \$111,318.28 - CAF#9900205331.
21. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-81711), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Exemplis, for the purchase of chairs and seating, in an amount of \$68,417.44 - CAF#9900205235.
22. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-81714), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Groupe Lacasse, for the purchase of bookcases, in an amount of \$31,015.60 - CAF#9900205233.
23. Resolution amending an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings & Operations) and IEI Group Ltd., for additional closely related space planning services and architectural and engineering design services for County Offices in the Camden Business District, in an amount not to exceed \$33,700.00 - CAF#9900205205.
24. Resolution ratifying an award of Contract, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Kavi Construction, LLC, for emergency exterior repairs to the Camden County Elections and Archives Center, in the amount of \$76,226.00 - P.O. 200272.
25. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(dd), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Buildings and Operations) and Johnson Controls Security Solution, LLC, for security camera maintenance, installation and related work, in an amount not to exceed \$100,000.00. Funding contingent upon passage of the 2018 Permanent Budget.

26. Resolution authorizing and directing payment by the County of Camden (Library System) to Baker & Taylor, for Collection Development Software, in an amount not to exceed \$19,712.00 - CAF#9900205116.

Resolutions proposed by or on behalf of Freeholder Nash

27. Resolution authorizing the Open Space, Recreation, Farmland and Historic Preservation Trust Fund Tax for 2018.
28. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Parks) and J. Ferry Fence, Inc., for the purchase of a fence and gate for Wiggins Park, in the amount of \$36,100.00 - CAF#9900205077.
29. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Parks) and Modernfold Styles, Inc., for replacement of the folding partition at the Camden County Environmental Center, in the amount of \$25,000.00 - CAF#9900205189.
30. Resolution authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Parks) and Camden Greenways, Inc., for the provision of a pilot program for the provision of routine maintenance of three (3) trail segments within the County Parks System, at no cost to the County.
31. Resolution amending a Lease Agreement, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Parks) and the City of Camden, for Pyne Poynt Park to correct the Block and Lot.
32. Resolution authorizing an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Division of Environmental Affairs) and NV5, Inc., for professional engineering services for the preliminary design of the Upper Great Egg Harbor Greenway Trail, in an amount not to exceed \$207,717.49 - CAF#9900205269.
33. Resolution amending Resolution No. 21, adopted March 15, 2018, authorizing an Agreement by and between the County of Camden (Department of Environmental Services) and Thanks for Being Green, LLC, t/a Magnum Computer Recycling to include the one-year option term.
34. Resolution appointing a member to the Camden County Open Space Advisory Committee.
35. Resolution approving personnel actions requested by or on behalf of Freeholder Nash.

Resolutions proposed by or on behalf of Freeholder Rodriguez

36. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the Child Care Resource and Referral Services Grant, for the period October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018, in the amount of \$715.00.
37. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the Child Care Resource and Referral Services Grant, for the period October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018, in the amount of \$1,675.00.
38. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Health and Human Services / Division of Community Health) and Protocall, for Nursing Consultant Services, in the amount of \$21,888.00 - CAF#9900204516.
39. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Health and Human Services / Division of Community Health) and Thermo Scientific Portable Analytical Instruments, Inc., for the purchase of a chemical detection and identification system, in the amount of \$26,870.00 - CAF#9900204893.
40. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Health and Human Services) and SODAT of New Jersey, Inc., for the provision of pre-conviction substance abuse evaluation, case management and referral services, to Camden County residents with opioid substance abuse related arrests, in the amount of \$23,400.00 - CAF#9900204894.

41. Resolution authorizing the submission of a Grant Application, by the County of Camden (Department of Health and Human Services) to the New Jersey Department of Health, for the 2018-2019 Sexually Transmitted Disease Grant, in the amount of \$105,319.00.
42. Resolution authorizing the submission of a Grant Application, by the County of Camden (Department of Health and Human Services) to the New Jersey Department of Health, for the 2018-2019 Local Core Capacity for Public Health Emergency Preparedness Grant, in the amount of \$296,483.00.
43. Resolution ratifying the submission of a Grant Application, by the County of Camden (Department of Health and Human Services) to the New Jersey Department of Health, for the 2018-2019 Special Child Health Case Management Grant, in the amount of \$305,797.00.
44. Resolution ratifying the submission of a Grant Application, by the County of Camden (Department of Health and Human Services) to the New Jersey Department of Health, for the 2018-2019 Tuberculosis Control, Specialty Clinic Services Grant, in the amount of \$107,603.00.
45. Resolution ratifying the submission of a Grant Application, by the County of Camden (Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Senior and Disabled Services) to the State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services, for the New Jersey State Health Insurance Program, in the amount of \$33,000.00.
46. Resolution authorizing the submission of a Grant Application, by the County of Camden (Department of Health and Human Services) to the New Jersey Department of Health, Child and Adolescent Health Program for the 2018-2019 Childhood Lead Exposure Prevention Program Grant, in the amount of \$551,800.00.
47. Resolution authorizing a Standardized Board Resolution in connection with the 2018-2019 State Health Insurance Program, to be filed by the County of Camden (Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Senior and Disabled Services) with the State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services for the New Jersey State Health Insurance Program.
48. Resolution declaring April as Get Yourself Tested Month.
49. Resolution declaring April as Alcohol Awareness Month.
50. Resolution approving personnel actions requested by or on behalf of Freeholder Rodriguez.

Resolutions proposed by or on behalf of Freeholder Young

51. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the 2018 New Jersey Juvenile Justice Commission Grant (State Community Partnership Grant and Family Court Grant), in the amount of \$1,047,012.00.
52. Resolution authorizing Agreements, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Corrections - Division of Juvenile Justice) and various vendors, for the provision of Positive Youth Development and Program Management Services, for the period May 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, in the amount of \$164,143.00. Funding contingent upon passage of the 2018 Permanent Budget.
53. Resolution amending an Agreement, pursuant to Competitive Contracting Request for Proposals #15-27, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Corrections) and CFG Health Systems, LLC, for the provision of Medical, Mental and Dental Healthcare Services for inmates, relative to reimbursement for the purchase and administration of Vivitrol, on an "as-needed" basis.
54. Resolution authorizing the submission of a Grant Application, by the County of Camden (Department of Corrections) to the Bureau of Justice Assistance, for the FY 2018 Bulletproof Vest Partnership Grant, in the amount of \$102,000.00.
55. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Corrections) and Lawmen Supply Company of New Jersey, Inc., for the purchase of firearm holsters, in an amount not to exceed \$994.00 - CAF#9900205161.

56. Resolution amending Resolution #35, adopted March 15, 2018, Establishing the Cultural Awareness Commission, to correct a typographical error.
57. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Public Safety) and CDW Government, Inc., for the purchase of wireless routers, in the amount of \$2,600.00 - CAF#9900205039.
58. Resolution amending an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Office of Sustainability and Shared Services) and Anchor Point Architecture, Inc., for additional professional services for master planning/site work and related services for facilities located at the Camden County Health and Executive Campus, in the amount of \$35,000.00. Funding contingent upon passage of the 2018 Capital Budget.
59. Resolution approving personnel actions requested by or on behalf of Freeholder Young.

Resolutions proposed by or on behalf of Freeholder Deputy Director McDonnell

60. Resolution rescinding Petty Cash Fund.
61. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #16-M0003-KRON01), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Finance) and Kronos, for software support services for the County of Camden Time Keeping System, for the time period September 25, 2017 through September 24, 2021, in the total amount of \$114,409.68. Funding available in the amount of \$28,600.00 - CAF#9900205346. Balance of Funding contingent upon passage of the 2018 Permanent Budget and the 2019, 2020, and 2021 Temporary and/or Permanent Budgets.
62. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Administration/Division of Cooper River Venues) and Solid Surface Designs, Inc., for tables at LaScala's Birra Restaurant, in the amount of \$17,320.00 - CAF#9900204804.
63. Resolution authorizing an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Division of Insurance) and Eye Med Vision Care, for the provision of vision materials coverage for eligible employees. Funding contingent upon passage of the 2018 Permanent Budget and 2019, 2020 and 2021 Temporary and/or Permanent Budgets.
64. Resolution amending Resolution No. 4, adopted September 30, 2015, and ratifying Agreements, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Division of Insurance) and various vendors for employee health insurance coverage.
65. Resolution authorizing the donation of high-top stools by the County of Camden (Department of Administration/Division of Cooper River Venue) to Camden County College.
66. Resolution authorizing an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Division of Purchasing) and Concord Engineering, for the provision of Electric Energy Consulting Services for the South Jersey Power Cooperative.
67. Resolution authorizing an Agreement, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Division of Purchasing) and Ignarri-Lummi Architects LLP, for the provision of Specification Writing Services, under the Camden County Cooperative Pricing System, System ID 57-CCCPS, in the amount of \$40,800.00. Funding available in the amount of \$5,000.00 - CAF#9900205345. Balance of funding contingent upon passage of the 2018 Permanent Budget and the 2019 Temporary and/or Permanent Budgets.
68. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5.1(1)(l), by and between the County of Camden (Office of the Superintendent of Elections) and International Election Solutions, LLC, for delivery and pick-up of Voting Machines, at a cost of \$60.00 per machine, in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.00. Funding available in the amount of \$30,000.00 - CAF#9900205287. Balance of funding contingent upon passage of the 2018 Permanent Budget.

69. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5.1(l)(l), by and between the County of Camden (Office of the Superintendent of Elections) and Election Support & Services, for the certification of voting machines, Election Day support and repairs to voting machines, in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.00. Funding available in the amount of \$40,000.00 - CAF#9900305289. Balance of funding contingent upon passage of the 2018 Permanent Budget.
70. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Events and Community Outreach) and Wizards Festival of Fun, Inc., for carnival rides for Camden County Metro Police Department's 5th Anniversary Celebration, in the amount of \$37,450.00 Funding contingent upon passage of the 2018 Permanent Budget.
71. Resolution authorizing an Agreement, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Events and Community Outreach) and iCan Shine, Inc., for the provision of a bike camp for a one week period to benefit Camden County residents with disabilities and special needs, in the amount of \$8,450.00. Funding contingent upon passage of the 2018 Permanent Budget.
72. Resolution approving personnel actions requested by or on behalf of Deputy Director McDonnell.

Resolutions proposed by or on behalf of Freeholder Director Cappelli

73. Resolution authorizing Bonds in the principal amount of \$3,600,000 authorized by one Bond Ordinance heretofore adopted to finance part of the cost of the renovation of Lincoln Hall and the replacement of certain roofing and ventilation systems in various buildings at the Blackwood (Gloucester Township) Campus of the Camden County College, in the County of Camden, New Jersey and providing for the form, maturities and other details of said issue.
74. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget from the State of New Jersey, Division of Highway Traffic Safety, for the Camden County Regionalized DWI Enforcement/Sobriety Checkpoint Project Grant, in the amount of \$40,000.00.
75. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the Camden County Prosecutor's Office Sexual Assault Response Team/Forensic Nurse Examiner Program, in the amount of \$163,660.00.
76. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into the Budget for the 2018 High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Grant, in the amount of \$260,834.00.
77. Resolution inserting Chapter 159 Funds into Budget for the 21st Century Policing Project Grant, in the amount of \$190,658.00.
78. Resolution authorizing the execution and delivery of an Agreement, by and between the County of Camden and the Camden County Improvement Authority, in connection with the issuance by the Authority of its Bonds or Notes for the 2018 Capital Budget.
79. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-83668), by and between the County of Camden (Board of Taxation) and Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc., for GIS mapping, in the amount of \$45,000.00 - CAF#9900205364.
80. Resolution amending a Shared Services Agreement, by and between the County of Camden and the Camden County Improvement Authority for the provision of Management Services for the Camden County Improvement Authority.
81. Resolution amending Resolution No. 67, adopted June 15, 2017, ratifying the submission of a Grant Application by the County of Camden (Office of the Prosecutor) to the New Jersey Division of Criminal Justice, Office of Victim Witness Advocacy, for Victim Assistance Grant Program, for the period July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018, in the amount of \$502,398.00, to include the Grant Number.
82. Resolution amending Resolution No. 64, adopted March 16, 2017, increasing funding from the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety for the STOP Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) Grant Program, and extending the Grant Project Period to June 30, 2018.

83. Resolution authorizing the County of Camden (Office of the Prosecutor) to conduct the sale of various vehicles no longer needed for public use, on an on-line auction website, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36.
84. Resolution authorizing the submission of an application for a minor subdivision to the Camden City Planning Board, to subdivide a portion of Block 170, Lot 3 on the tax map of the City of Camden for conveyance to the Camden County Improvement Authority for redevelopment purposes.
85. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Office of the Sheriff) and Atlantic Tactical of New Jersey, Inc., for the purchase of thirty (30) gas masks, in the amount of \$21,316.30 - CAF#9900204919.
86. Resolution authorizing Agreements, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Office of County Counsel) and various law firms for the provision of special, conflicts and labor counsel services for the County, County Agencies and Authorities.
87. Resolution authorizing Agreements, pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Proposals, by and between the County of Camden (Office of County Counsel) and various Law Firms for the provision of special counsel services for municipal prosecutions.
88. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Police Services) and Cellebrite, Inc., for mobile forensics training, in the amount of \$3,290.00 - CAF#9900204875.
89. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract, pursuant to solicitation of quotations, by and between the County of Camden (Department of Police Services) and Video Visions, Inc., for technology upgrades, in the amount of \$3,296.00 - CAF#9900205019.
90. Resolution authorizing an award of Contract (State Contract #A-81295), by and between the County of Camden (Department of Police Services) and Lawmen Supply Company of New Jersey, Inc., for the purchase of weapons, in the amount of \$21,710.40 - CAF#9900204850.
91. Resolution authorizing the submission of a Grant Application, by the County of Camden (Department of Police Services) to the W.K. Kellogg Foundation and The Center for Children's Law and Policy, for The Law Enforcement Leadership For Equality Initiative Grant, in the amount of \$10,000.00.
92. Resolution authorizing the submission of a Grant Application, by the County of Camden (Department of Police Services) to the Law and Public Safety Office of Highway Traffic Safety, for the State and Community Highway Safety Grant Project, in the amount of \$54,800.00.
93. Resolution approving personnel actions requested by or on behalf of Director Cappelli.
94. Resolution acknowledging personnel actions requested by or on behalf of constitutional or statutory row officers.